

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS,
DALLAS DIVISION

In re:	§ Chapter 11
Highland Capital	§ Case No. 19-34054-sgj11
Management, L.P.,	§
	§
Reorganized Debtor	§
	§
The Dugaboy Investment Trust	§
and Patrick Daugherty,	§
	§
Appellants,	§
	§
v.	§ Civil Action No. 3:25-CV-1876-K
	§ (Consolidated with Civil Action
Highland Capital	§ No. 25-CV-1901-K)
Management, L.P. et al.,	§
	§
Appellees.	§

APPELLANT PATRICK DAUGHERTY'S BRIEF

Jason S. Brookner
State Bar No. 24033684
Andrew K. York
State Bar No. 24051554
William N. Drabble
State Bar No. 24074154
Joshua D. Smeltzer
State Bar No. 24113859
Drake M. Rayshell
State Bar No. 24118507

Gray Reed & McGraw LLP
1601 Elm Street, Suite 4600
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 954-4135
Facsimile: (214) 953-1332
Email: jbrookner@grayreed.com
Email: dyork@grayreed.com
Email: jsmeltzer@grayreed.com
Email: wdrabble@grayreed.com
Email: drayshell@grayreed.com

Counsel for Appellant Patrick Daugherty

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Highland’s Bankruptcy	3
II. Daugherty’s Claims.....	3
III. The Plan	5
IV. Cram Down and Confirmation of the Plan.....	8
V. Partial Settlement of Daugherty’s Claims	9
VI. The HMIT Litigation.....	11
V. The Settlement Agreement.....	13
VI. The Bankruptcy Court’s Approval of the Settlement Agreement.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18

ARGUMENT 19

I. Because the Settlement Agreement Violates the
Absolute-Priority Rule, It Is Not “Fair and Equitable.” 19

II. The Settlement Agreement Impermissibly Alters
Creditors’ Rights Under the Plan and Claimant Trust
Agreement..... 27

III. Daugherty’s Consent to Payment of a Junior Claim
Does Not Estop Him from Challenging the Settlement
Agreement..... 34

CONCLUSION 36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adam v. Itech Oil Co. (In re Gibraltar Res., Inc.)</i> , 210 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2000).....	1
<i>Columbia Gulf Transmission Co. v. La. Nat. Gas Pipeline, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 93-239, 1994 WL 693361 (E.D. La. Dec. 9, 1994).....	20
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	16, 23, 25, 35
<i>Davidson v. Davidson (In re Davidson)</i> , 947 F.2d 1294 (5th Cir. 1991).....	34, 35
<i>DISH Network Corp. v. DBSD N. Am., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Dugaboy Inv. Tr. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , Civil Action No. 3:24-CV-1531-X, 2025 WL 2163271 (N.D. Tex. July 30, 2025).....	12
<i>Dugaboy Inv. Tr. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> (<i>In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i>), Case No. 19-34054-sgj-11, 2024 WL 2703149 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. May 24, 2024).....	12, 30
<i>Eubanks v. FDIC</i> , 977 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Feld v. Zale Corp. (In re Zale Corp.)</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Crescent Elec. Supply Co.</i> (<i>In re Renaissance Hosp. Grand Prairie, Inc.</i>), 713 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2023).....	18, 19

In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.,
 Case No. 19-34054-sgj-11, 2023 WL 5523949
 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2023) 11

In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.,
 982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1992) 28

In re MCorp Fin., Inc.,
 160 B.R. 941 (S.D. Tex. 1991)..... 20

Motorola, Inc. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors
(In re Iridium Operating, LLC),
 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007) 23

NexPoint Advisors, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.
(In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.),
 48 F. 4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022) 9, 29

In re Oakhurst Lodge, Inc.,
 582 B.R. 784 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2018)..... 28

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Cajun Elec. Power
Coop, Inc. (In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop, Inc.),
 119 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 19, 21, 22, 26

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. CIT Grp./Bus.
Credit, Inc., 787 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 23

Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer
Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson,
 390 U.S. 414 (1968)..... 20, 21, 22, 25

Raymond James & Assocs., Inc. v. Jalbert
(In re German Pellets La., L.L.C.),
 91 F. 4th 802 (5th Cir. 2024) 28

Rivercity v. Herpel (In re Jackson Brewing Co.),
 624 F.2d 599 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 19, 20

SCH Corp. v. CFI Class Action Claimants,
 597 F. App'x 143 (3d Cir. 2015) 28

Teta v. Chow (In re TWL Corp.),
712 F.3d 886 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 19

U.S. Brass Corp. v. Travelers Ins. Grp., Inc.
(In re U.S. Brass Corp.),
301 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 28

United States v. AWECO, Inc. (In re AWECO, Inc.),
725 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 20, 23, 24, 25

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 363 1, 15

11 U.S.C. § 1127 28, 29, 34

11 U.S.C. § 1129 35

11 U.S.C. § 1141 28

28 U.S.C. § 158 1

28 U.S.C. § 1334 1

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8002 1

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019 20
